

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

KEN CUCCINELLI, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

**No. 19-cv-07993 (GBD)**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....5

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. ....6

    A. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Standing Or Ripeness. ....6

    B. Plaintiffs Are Outside The Zone Of Interests Regulated By The Rule.....10

    C. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Claims Lack Merit.....11

        1. The Rule Is Consistent With The Plain Meaning Of “Public Charge.” .....11

        2. The Plain Meaning of Public Charge Does Not Require Permanent Receipt Of Government Benefits Or That Such Benefits Be Paid In Cash. ....15

        3. The Rule Exercises Interpretive Authority That Congress Delegated To The Executive Branch, A Delegation Congress Has Maintained. ....17

        4. The Rule Does Not Violate Section 504 Of The Rehabilitation Act.....21

        5. The Homeland Security Act Confers On The Secretary of Homeland Security The Authority To Promulgate The Rule. ....23

        6. The Rule Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious.....24

            a. DHS Reasonably Concluded That The Rule Will Promote Self Sufficiency.....24

            b. The Rule Preserves and Clarifies The Application Of The Totality of The Circumstances Test And Is Not Vague.....25

            c. DHS Reasonably Responded To Comments. ....27

            d. The Rule Meets The Standards Required For An Agency To Change Its Position Through Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking. ....30

            e. The Rule Is Not Impermissibly Retroactive. ....32

            f. The Rule Does Not Violate Equal Protection. ....34

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH IRREPARABLE HARM. ....36

IV. THE REMAINING EQUITABLE FACTORS REQUIRE DENIAL OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION.....38

V. THE COURT SHOULD NOT GRANT NATIONWIDE RELIEF.....39

CONCLUSION..... 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 9

*Agape Church, Inc. v. FCC*,  
738 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 29

*Am. Sec. & Tr. Co. v. Utley*,  
382 F.2d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1967)..... 17

*Arlington Heights v. MHDC*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 35, 36

*Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan*,  
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 27

*Baker v. Johnston*,  
21 Mich. 319 (Mich. 1870)..... 12

*Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.*,  
767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 37

*Brecker v. Queens B’Nai B’Rith Housing Dev. Fund*,  
607 F. Supp. 428 (E.D.N.Y. 1985) ..... 22

*Cachillo v. Insmad*,  
638 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 9

*California v. Azar*,  
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 39

*Carcano v. Cooper*,  
350 F. Supp. 3d 388 (M.D.N.C. 2018) ..... 35

*Central, Ltd. v. U.S.*,  
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)..... 12

*Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay*,  
868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 8

*CFTC v. Schor*,  
478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 19

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 17, 30

*Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n*,  
479 U.S. 388 (1987)..... 10

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 9, 37

*Competitive Enter. Inst. v. DOT*,  
863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 19

*Continental Terminals, Inc. v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor*,  
782 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 12

*Cushing v. Moore*,  
970 F.2d 1103 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 22

*Davies v. State ex rel. Boyles*,  
17 Ohio Cir. Dec. 593 (Ohio Cir. Ct. 1905) ..... 16

*Defs. of Wildlife v. Zinke*,  
856 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 29

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr*,  
934 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 39, 40

*Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin*,  
733 F.3d 393 (2nd Cir. 2013)..... 9

*Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA*,  
922 F.3d 446 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 29

*Ex Parte Horn*,  
292 F. 455 (W.D. Wash. 1923)..... 14

*Ex Parte Mitchell*,  
256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919)..... 14

*Ex Parte Pugliese*,  
209 F. 720 (W.D.N.Y. 1913) ..... 18

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 30

*Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform, Inc. v. Reno*,  
93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 11

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7

*Freedom Holdings Inc. v. Splitzer*,  
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 36, 37

*Gegiow v. Uhl*,  
239 U.S. 3 (1915)..... 13, 14

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... 39

*Grand River Enter. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor*,  
481 F.3d 60 (2nd Cir. 2007)..... 36

*Harris v. FCC*,  
776 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 16

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 7, 8

*Herrera-Molina v. Holder*,  
597 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 32

*Howe v. United States*,  
247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917)..... 14

*In Re: Application for Temporary Resident Status*,  
USCIS AAO, 2009 WL 4983092 (Sept. 14, 2009)..... 21-22

*In re Feinknopf*,  
47 F. 447 (E.D. N.Y. 1891)..... 15

*In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
725 F.3d 65 (2nd Cir. 2013)..... 9

*INS v. Jong Ha Wang*,  
450 U.S. 139 (1981)..... 17

*INS v. Legalization Assistance Proj.*,  
510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 11

*Inv. Co. Inst. v. CFTC*,  
720 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 29

*Jolly v. Coughlin*,  
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 6

*Knowledge Ecology Int’l v. Nat. Insts. of Health*,  
 No. PJM 18-1130, 2019 WL 1585285 (D. Md. Apr. 11, 2019) ..... 37

*Knutzen v. Eben Ezer Lutheran Hous. Ctr.*,  
 815 F.2d 1343 (10th Cir. 1987) ..... 22

*Krasniqi v. Holder*,  
 316 F. App’x 7 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 26

*La. Forestry Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor*,  
 745 F.3d 653 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 24

*Lam Fung Yen v. Frick*,  
 233 F. 393 (6th Cir. 1916) ..... 13

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.*,  
 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 32, 33, 34

*Lewis v. Thompson*,  
 252 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 25, 34, 35

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 10, 11

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 6

*Madden v. Kentucky*,  
 309 U.S. 83 (1940)..... 34

*Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
 512 U.S. 753 (1994)..... 39

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
 567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... 10, 11

*Matter of A—*,  
 19 I. & N. Dec. 867 (BIA 1988) ..... 20, 26

*Matter of B—*,  
 3 I. & N. Dec. 323- (BIA 1948)..... 20

*Matter of Harutunian*,  
 14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (BIA 1974) ..... 18, 20

*Matter of Martinez-Lopez*,  
 10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (A.G. 1962) ..... 20

<i>Matter of Perez</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (BIA 1974) .....	19
<i>Matter of Vindman</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 131 (BIA 1977) .....	18
<i>McAndrews v. Fleet Bank of Massachusetts, N.A.</i> , 989 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	33
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Bucsek</i> , 919 F.3d 184 (2nd Cir. 2019) .....	38
<i>Monserrate v. New York State Senate</i> , 599 F.3d 148 (2nd Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....	5, 6
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	30
<i>Nat'l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2nd Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Natofsky v. City of New York</i> , 921 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>New York State Psychiatric Ass'n v. UnitedHealth Grp.</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	8, 37
<i>New York v. DOJ</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	28
<i>NRDC v. DOE</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	28
<i>NRDC v. FDA</i> , 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	9, 37
<i>Nutritional Health All. v. FDA</i> , 318 F.3d 92, 102 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	22

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998)..... 10

*Ollie v. Univ. of Conn.*,  
364 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D. Conn. 2019)..... 9

*One West Bank v. Melina*,  
827 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 12

*Overseers of Princeton Twp. v. Overseers of S. Brunswick Twp.*,  
23 N.J.L. 169 (N.J. 1851)..... 13

*People ex rel. Durfee v. Comm’rs of Emigration*,  
27 Barb. 562 (N.Y. Gen. Term 1858)..... 16

*Poor Dist. of Edenburg v. Poor Dist. of Strattanville*,  
5 Pa. Super. 516 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1897) ..... 16

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA*,  
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 27

*Rodriguez by Rodriguez v. DeBuono*,  
175 F.3d 227 (2nd Cir. 1998)..... 36, 38

*Ross v. Bank of America, N.A.*,  
524 F.3d 217 (2nd Cir. 2008)..... 9

*Salinger v. Colting*,  
607 F.3d 68 (2nd Cir. 2010)..... 36

*Samuels v. Chertoff*,  
550 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 33

*Sarango v. Att’y Gen.*,  
651 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 24

*Scheerer v. U.S. Att’y Gen.*,  
513 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 24

*Simmonds v. INS*,  
326 F.3d 351 (2nd Cir. 2003)..... 9

*St. Johnsbury Acad. v. D.H.*,  
240 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 22

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 7, 9, 37

*Taniguichi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.*,  
566 U.S. 560 (2012)..... 12

*Texas v. EPA*,  
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 39

*Texas v. United States*,  
95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015) ..... 6

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.*,  
472 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 9

*Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 10

*Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)..... 39

*Town of Hartford v. Town of Hartland*,  
19 Vt. 392 ( 1847)..... 16

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 34, 35

*United States v. Lipkis*,  
56 F. 427 (S.D.N.Y. 1893)..... 15

*U.S. ex rel. Mantler v. Comm’r of Immigration*,  
3 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1924)..... 14

*Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting*,  
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 7, 8

*Vidal v. Neilsen*,  
279 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 38

*VIP of Berlin v. Town of Berlin*,  
593 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 6

*Wallis v. U.S. ex rel. Mannara*,  
273 F. 509 (2d Cir. 1921)..... 18

*Washington v. Trump*,  
276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 7, 37

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 40

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 6, 39, 41

*Yeatman v. King*,  
51 N.W. 721 (N.D. 1892) ..... 16

*Yuen Jin v. Mukasey*,  
538 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 26, 27

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 40

6 U.S.C. § 112..... 23

6 U.S.C. § 202(3) ..... 23

6 U.S.C. § 251..... 24

6 U.S.C. § 271(b) ..... 24

6 U.S.C. § 542..... 24

6 U.S.C. § 557..... 24

8 U.S.C. § 1103..... 18, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(4)..... 1, 3, 17, 26

8 U.S.C. § 1252..... 11

8 U.S.C. § 1601..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) ..... 21, 22

42 U.S.C. § 607(e) ..... 32

Homeland Security Act of 2002,  
Pub. L. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 ..... 23, 24

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act,  
Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996),..... 4

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,  
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 ..... 1

Immigration Act of 1882, 22 Stat. 214 ..... 3

Immigration Act of 1891, 26 Stat. 1084 ..... 3, 13

Immigration Act of 1917, 39 Stat. 874 ..... 3

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 66 Stat. 163 ..... 3

**REGULATIONS**

6 C.F.R. § 15.30 ..... 21

8 C.F.R. § 212.22 ..... 27

8 C.F.R. § 221.21(b) ..... 27

*Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds,*  
64 Fed. Reg. 28676 (May 26, 1999) ..... 4, 21

*Field Guidance on Deportability and Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,*  
64 Fed. Reg. 28689 (May 26, 1999) ..... *passim*

*Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,*  
83 Fed. Reg. 51114 (Oct. 10, 2018)..... *passim*

*Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds,*  
84 Fed. Reg. 41292 (Aug. 14, 2019)..... *passim*

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

26 Cong. Rec. 657 (1894) (statement of Rep. Warner) ..... 14-15

H.R. Doc. No. 64-886 (1916) ..... 13

S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950) ..... 14, 17, 18, 19

H.R. Rep. No. 104-829 (1996) (Conf. Rep.) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Arthur Cook, et al., *Immigration Laws of the U.S.* (1929) ..... 12, 14

Century Dictionary & Cyclopedia (1911) ..... 13

E. P. Hutchinson, *Legislative History of American Immigration Policy, 1798-1965* (1981) ..... 3

Frederic Jesup Stimson, *Glossary of the Common Law* (1881) ..... 12

Stewart Rapalje et al., Dict. of Am. and English Law (1888) ..... 12

Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online ..... 12

C.H. Winfield, Words and Phrases, A Collection of Adjudicated Definitions of Terms Used in  
the Law, with References to Authorities (1882) ..... 12
